Orleans, Louisiana 70112 with BOEM Company Qualification No. 02312 ("Prior Owner 
Obligee") (BOEM Obligee and Prior Owner Obligee being sometimes collectively referred to 
herein as "Co-Obligees" or individually as “Co-Obligee”), for the penal sum of Five Million Nine 
Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Six and No/100 Dollars ($5,924,906.00) lawful 
money of the United States of America, for the payment of which penal sum the Principal and the 
Surety bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and in solido, firmly by 
these presents, pursuant to the terms hereof.